SB0613/209630/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 613

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "exempting" in line 6 down through "repealing" in line 7 and substitute "altering"; in line 10, after "rehabilitations;" insert "altering a certain limit on the amount of initial credit certificates that may be issued within a fiscal year;"; strike beginning with "providing" in line 13 down through "conditions;" in line 14; and strike beginning with "exempting" in line 16 down through "fund;" in line 20 and substitute "authorizing the Governor to include certain appropriations to a certain fund in the annual budget bill;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, strike beginning with "WITH" in line 3 down through "\$500,000" in line 4; in lines 11 and 12, strike "NATIONAL REGISTER" and substitute "NATIONAL REGISTER"; in line 16, strike the bracket; and strike beginning with the bracket in line 22 down through "AWARDED" in line 31.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, in lines 14 and 26, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 14, strike "Not" and substitute "**EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (D)(3)(III) OF THIS SECTION, NOT**"; in the same line, strike "50%" and substitute "**75%**"; and strike beginning with "(i)" in line 17 down through "(7)" in line 26.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, strike beginning with "EXCEPT" in line 3 down through "PARAGRAPH," in line 4; and strike in their entirety lines 6 through 10, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 9, in line 5, strike "(B)(5)(V)" and substitute "(B)(6)(V)"; after line 8, insert:

B&T

"2. IF THE AGGREGATE CREDIT AMOUNTS UNDER INITIAL CREDIT CERTIFICATES ISSUED IN A FISCAL YEAR TOTAL LESS THAN THE AMOUNT APPROPRIATED TO THE RESERVE FUND FOR THAT FISCAL YEAR AS A RESULT OF THE LIMITATION UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(5) OF THIS SECTION, ANY EXCESS AMOUNT MAY BE ISSUED UNDER INITIAL CREDIT CERTIFICATES FOR PROJECTS IN A COUNTY OR BALTIMORE CITY IN THE SAME FISCAL YEAR, WITHOUT REGARD TO THE LIMITATION UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(5) OF THIS SECTION.";

in line 9, strike "2." and substitute "3."; in the same line, strike "If" and substitute "SUBJECT TO SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, IF"; in line 13, strike "3." and substitute "4."; and strike in their entirety lines 17 through 19, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 9, in line 25, strike beginning with "in" through "\$30,000,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 9, in line 24, strike "THROUGH 2012" and substitute "AND 2010"; and in line 30, strike "2012" and substitute "2010".

On page 14, in lines 22, 23, and 28, in each instance, strike "2012" and substitute "2010".